Bares.

f Can.

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION .
NAME: OGURA, Yutaka.
HOME ADDRESS: 857 Pendora Ave., Victoria, B. C.
REGISTRATION NUMBER 10039. SEX: Male AGE: 51
OCCUPATION: Chergyman.
(If any business or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by yourself or in partnership with anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)
EMPLOYER: Works for the Japanese Mission of the United Church of
MARRIED? Married.
NAME OF WIFE OR AWARAYD: Tomeyo.
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR ADSAMP: 857 Pendors Ave., Victoria, B. C.
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN: None
ADDDECC OF CHILDREN
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN: Mone
AGE OF CHILDREN: None
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be mentioned and particulars given) 1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: None
2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS:
3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are)
None
4. TAXES (Amount and where as all la)
5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed)
Моде
6. OCCUPANCY AND LEASES (If vacant so state)
7 Nop

	IF FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN None						
TA	TEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED						
l. 	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: Lives in Mission House. No rent.						
2.	LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS: None United Church						
) .	PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID:						
	None						
	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE: None						
i.	SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)						
	No me						
(81C)(8							
	IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:						
	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED.						
	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE FIXTURES						
	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS: 8 books. 1 Gold watch. \$50. approx. HORSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PETS.						
	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS: 8 books. 1 Gold watch. \$50. approx.						

*

5. MORTGAGES, LIENS AND OTHER CLA	IMS ON PROPERTY IN POSSES
OTHERS:	
6. MONEYS OWING TO YOU (State if any of the	hese debts assigned and if so, to whom)
None	
7. BONDS, DEBENTURES, SHARES, STOCKS	OR OTHER SECURITIES (State or
2 x \$50. Victory Bonds. K-8. H008	
1 x \$25. War Savings Certificate	C132015. In own possessi
9. LIFE INSURANCE: Sun Life .#842110	, \$1,000. In own possessi
Beneficiary, Wire.	
10. INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS	None
11. SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX:	None
HABILITIES:	None
1. PERSONAL DEBTS: None	
2 TRADE DEBTS: No	one -
REMARKS: Books being left behind	at mission house.857 Pan
REMARKS: Books being left behind	Victoria B C
REMARKS: Books being left behind	Victoria, B. C.
I certify that the above information is true an every description in any protected area in British and indirect.	d complete and fully discloses all my
I certify that the above information is true an every description in any protected area in British	d complete and fully discloses all my Columbia and sets forth all my liab
I certify that the above information is true an every description in any protected area in British and indirect.	d complete and fully discloses all my Columbia and sets forth all my liab
I certify that the above information is true an every description in any protected area in British and indirect.	d complete and fully discloses all my Columbia and sets forth all my liab
I certify that the above information is true an every description in any protected area in British and indirect. Dated this 28th, day of March.	d complete and fully discloses all my Columbia and sets forth all my liab
I certify that the above information is true an every description in any protected area in British and indirect. Dated this 28th day of March.	d complete and fully discloses all my Columbia and sets forth all my liab

INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

	DATE Dec. 8/42
Our File No. 1994	
ull Name OGURA, Yutaka (Surname	in Block Letters)
egistration No. 10039	Male - Female Age Tul- 2 1800
Company of the second s	(Check) Age July 3, 1890
ormer Address acr	
ormer Address857 Pandora Ave.	Makoria, B. C.
ate Evacuated 25/6/42	Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (Check)
resent Address	
resent Address Grand Forks, B	I_0_
Tied - Single	nee
(Check)	Name of Wife (GOMO) Tomeyo #10040
	Name of Husband
	Name of Father OGURA, Hideiiro (Rec'd)
ames of Children under 16	
uested by P.Hunter	Registered with Custodian 4
	Registered with Custodian (Yes or No)
tional Information Clergyman	

REAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

File No. 1994

August 6, 1945.

Res Tutaka OGURA, Reg. No. 10039

The file of this Japanese person reveals no Real Property interest.

Dated: August 6, 1945.

Certified correct

I macheon

LEADER TO STREET, STRE

File Bo. 1992

August 6, 1945.

Res Tutaka County, Rose 160, 10039

This this reveals needed to retain registered exite this person.

The real type curtified to be in accordance with information

on file.

August 6, 1945.

J. G. Marcher

PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

File No. 1994

August 6, 1945.

Rei Tutaka OGURA, Reg. No. 10039

This man signed a declaration to the Custodian on March 28, 1942, and was evacuated on June 25, 1942.

Chattels:

Declared 8 Books and one gold watch - books left at 857 Pandora Avenue, Victoria. On August 3, 1945, Mr. OGURA reported that all goods left at 857 Pandora Avenue, belonging to both himself and his wife, had been received with the exception of a pair of field glasses. As this was the first intimation this office had received in regard to the missing article, no action was taken on account of the time that had elapsed since shipment was made.

Securities: 2 \$50.00 Victory Bonds K-8H003672 and K-4 H015071 and one \$25.00 War Savings Certificate Cl32015, in his own possession were declared. These did not come under the control of the Custodian.

Life InSun Life Assurance Co. Policy No. 842110 for \$1,000.00,
beneficiary- wife, in his own possession, was declared;
this did not come under the control of the Custodian.

Camera: The camera, dealt with in Specified Articles Summary, was reported by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police. This was mailed to the owner July 19, 1945, and receipt acknowledged.

Radio: The radio, dealt with in Specified Articles Summary, was left in the care of Mr. F.H. Humphrey, 1051 Holmes St., Victoria, the radio was reported to this office by Stocker Transfer Co., when it was given to them for shipment to the owner, in May 1943.

There is no evidence in this fale of ownership by this man of any other personal property.

This summary is certified to be in accordance with information on file.

August 18, 1945.

Muhican

SPECIFIED ARTICLES SUMMARY

File No. 1994

August 6, 1945.

Re: Yutaka OGURA, Reg. No. 10039

Camera - R.C.M.P. No. 799 - Surrendered March 2, 1942

- Handed to Custodian August 16, 1944

Kodak, Lens 6.3 - Mailed to owner July 19, 1945.

Serial Nos.3707 & 30012 - Receipt of camera acknowledged August 3, 1945.

Radio - left in the care of Mr. F. H. Humphrey, 1051 Holmes Street, Vidtoria. This radio was reported by Stocker Transfer Co., Victoria, in May, 1943, when Mr. Humphrey attempted to ship it to OGURA without permission from this office. Permission to have radio shipped was give OGURA on August 6, 1945.

Dated: August 6, 1945

Certified Correct

Machion

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

travelle Wall to the true I have profitted over I street over I at	the last one is all
EXTIST RESC	ぬりが 個 日

Re:	SUB-DIV'N and File No. Vancouver IVISION and File No. DETACHMENT and File No. CIB DATE. August. 19/44. Tutaku Dauka, Tiotopia, 19/6 In July /30/43. I F.R. Jetterson (Section) Came into possession of the following described goods by.						
No. 09	Handed over by R.C. H.P. VICTORIA, B.C. (State Authority from whom colord and phon of sequent) No. OF CAPACITY DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS						
	1		One Camera Kodek, Lens 6.3 Serial Nos. 3707 and 30018				
			-974				
		e					
REMAR	TS:	Buyese	to Gustodian Alien Property				
DATE	Aug.	6/44.	(State briefly disposition) CRATIFIED CORRECT JACON				

ROVAL CANADIAN MODAYIBB RECEICE

DESCRIBION RESPORT

HEADQUARTERS BIE RO. 42 5 2 6 2 5 2 5 BUS/DIVIN & PUE NO. 3-3

DIVISION & PIL No. "E"

DEVICE BURNING STORY TO SEE

423, 269/2/1-89

PANELLA DE LA COMPANIA

Committee Contract

	3.	Propintica (O)	e lond	
L. L	32	101, 1aus 6.1	Serial gots	
			A Part	

CERTIFIED CORRECT

Copy sent Mr. Harold C. Hinton.

June 9th, 1942.

real offite

Mr. T. P. McConnell, on He 120 Pemberton Britaing, Victoria, B. C.

Dear Sir:

With reference to your letter of the 30th ultime, we think it would be as well if you contacted Mr. Harold G. Hinton, 309 Bank of Toronto Building, Victoria, B. C. regarding this property as he is acting on our behalf regarding such matters. When writing to Mr. Hinton, If you can give him the name or names of the owners of the dwelling you refer to it will no doubt assist him in his investigation.

A copy of this letter is being sent to Mr. Hinton for his information.

Yours truly,

R. P. Alexander, Assistant Manager.

PD'IMC.

SL. Ipu Connect

From the office of T.P.McConnell. Real Estate etc. 120 Pemberton Bldg, Victoria, B. C.



OFFICE OF THE CUCTODIAN LAPANLE SECTION

May 30, 1942.

Custodian of Japanese Properties, Marine Bldg, Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir :

Have a client interested in the purchase of a property such as that in Victoria B. C. known as City Lot 399, on which there is an old dwelling number 857 Pandora Ave, formerly used by the Japanese as a Japanese Mission.

If the property is for sale and title can be given this party would be interested in purchasing providing the price is satisfactory.

Yours truly,

Dis PR

Ian Macpherson Title Examiner

The United Church of Canada

British Columbia Conference

REV. W. P. BUNT, B.A., B.D.

807 DOMINION BANK BLDG.

207 WEST HASTINGS ST

VANGOUVER. M. C.

April 20th 1943

EVACUATION SECTION
Rec'd APR 21 1943
File No.
Ans.
Referred APR 21 2449

Mr. Ian Macpherson, Title Examiner, Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Building, Hastings & Granville St., Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sir:

Your File 1994

This will acknowledge receipt of yours of the 19th inst addressed to Mr. Bunt. As he is at present in the east, I am taking the liberty of replying to your letter.

The property to which you refer, namely, Lot 399 Victoria City, was never held by Trustees of the Japanese congregation, but belonged to the former Methodist Church in Canada, of which the United Church of Canada is the legal successor. This property was sold by the United Church of Canada in October 1942, to the Co-operative Commonwealth Federation of Victoria.

Trusting this information will be sufficient for your purpose,

I remain.

Yours sincerely,

(hois) agnes Henry

AM

à

STRAITH. PRINGLE & RUTTAN

BARRISTERS, SOLICITORS NOTARIES, Etc.

> W. T. STRAITH. R.C., M.LA. H. S. PRINGLE, B.A. J. G. RUTTAN, B.C.L.

> > Ian Macpherson, Esq., Title Examiner, 506 Royal Bank Bldg., Hastings and Granville, Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:

308-311 BANK OF TORONTO BUILDING 1405 DOUGLAS STREET

> VICTORIA, B. C. April 20th, 1943.

#0" (100) (400)	VA	LIA	TIO	1 %	CT	ON
			R 21		CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	SPOKE TORSES
Fil	e N	0		****	*****	Far William S
An	s	4			*****	
Re	fern	04	-		28))

Re: Yutaka Ogura, Your file No. 1994.

We have your letter of April 19th. The property in question was originally owned by the Methodist Church and was secured by them for the purpose of a Mission for Japanese Christians of the Methodist Church in this vicinity. The Methodist Church, of course, became a part of the United Church of Canada and it was necessary for this property to be transferred to the United Church of Canada before it could be disposed of. Mr. Ogura was the last minister of the Japanese Church here which explains why the tax notice was sent to him. The property, however, was never owned by the Japanese themselves but owned by the Church and maintained for the benefit of Japanese Christians of that denomination.

The property has recently been sold by the United Church of Canada to the C.C.F. organization and is now called the C.C.F. Hall. The property is located near the corner of Pandora and Quadra Streets in Victoria.

We trust that the above will answer your inquiry.

Yours truly,

STRAITH, PRINGLE & RUDTAN

Dan.

WTS/DC Great

GEORGE A. TOUCHE & CO.

DONOVAN M. TOUGHN E. JAMES BREWETT
JOHN PARTON GRORGE L. C. TOUGHN
PRANS P. TURVILLES
HAROLO G. HINTON

ROWARD S. READ

CARLE ADDRESS ALS DEFICES "SEFERS"
DIRES, RESTRICT A.S.O. WHITERS UNION

ENGLAND, LOWDOW AND BIRMINGRAM.

CANADA, MONTERAL, TORONTO, WIENTERS, ERGINA, CALGARY, RUMONTON, VANCOUVER, VICTORIA.

U. S. A., NEW YORK, CHICAGO, CLEVELAND, DETROIT, SE. LOUIS, MINNEAPOLIS, LOS ANGELES.

BANK OF TORONTO HURDING, VIOTORIA, B.C.

26th May 1943.

EVACUATION TETIC
Flecid MAY 27 1843
File No. 1994
Ans.
Referred Markeson

F. G. Shears, Esq., Acting Director, Office of the Custodian, 505 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Mr. Shears:

re Reverend Y. Ogura

A request has been received from the above named for the shipment to him of a radio. This Japanese is at present at Grand Forks, B. C.

The radio in question has, up to the present, been in the custody of Mr. F. H. Humphrey of 1051 Holmes Street, Victoria, B. C., but is now with the Stocker Transfer Company who have been instructed to hold this instrument until authority has been received for its dispatch. The radio is crated and weighs 155 pounds and Ogura wishes it sentto him, all charges collect.

It would be appreciated if you would be so kind as to advise me whether it will be in order to proceed with this shipment. The policy in the past has been to hand over to the R. C. M. P. all radios, cameras and firearms belonging to evacuated Japanese; but as it is possible that these instructions may have undergone some modification, the matter is referred to you for instructions.

Yours faithfully.

Hybirdon,

EWP: MHK

May 31, 1943.

George A. Youche & Co., Bank of Toronto Building, Victoria, B. C.

Dear Sirs:

Reverend Yutaka Ogura, Feg. #10039

In reply to your letter of May 26th I wish to advise that the policy in regard to radios is that these cannot be shipped to persons of Japanese origin resident in British Columbia.

Yours very truly,

F. Matheson, Specified Articles Department. H. F. Green Esq. Protection Dept. Office of Custodian Japanese Evacuation Section.

Your File 1994: 1992: 8508 .

EVA	CUA	TION	SECT	1011
Post's	, M	AR 13	1944	
			1997	160
Ans.		MA.	A	enemer !
Refe		L	un	1

Dear Sir. - ,

I wish to thank you for your letter of March 8th 1944 re the matter of the belongings of Mrs Ogura and myself. Mft in Victoria B.C. Also with regard to the matter of Mrs Aihoshi's washing and sewing machines.

Our goods were left in some locked rooms at the Japanese United Church Victoria under the general custody of Rev. W.P. Bunt B. A.B.D. Superintendent of Missions for B.C. The United Church of Canada. He had the keys of these rooms and at the time of the sale of this building to the C.C.F. had an understanding with them that these rooms could and would be left intact for some time.

Mr. M. Sameshima , now of Slocan , who was treasurer of our church at Victoria also left some things therein among which may be and probably is Mrs Achoshi's articles. I had nothing to do with these and did not know Mrs

Aihoshi intimately.

As all these things we me put into the rooms loosely and unpacked, I am afraid mixing and confusion would ensue the handling of these things but myself who alone could

know and sort out my own personal things.

I am writing our Superintendent of Missions suggesting that he secure from the Security Commission permission to for me to accompany him to Victoria and sort out my own things and pack them for shipment, following your suggestion, that these matters be concluded. As soon as I hear from Mr Bunt I will advise you immediately.

It would be necessary for Mr Sameshima to identify Mrs Alhoshi's article by description and give order for their release from his custody, I think. I had nothing whatever to do with those things but they were put in my

locked rooms by Mr Sameshima.

Thanking you for your favour I am yours heartily

(Rev.) Yutaka Ogura

Anit MS. on his file of Phr. for Alaghis's

THE INITED CHURCH OF CANADA Bev. W.P. Bunk, B.A., B.D. Superintendent of Home Missions. 807 Dont nion Bank Bldg. 207 West Hestings St., Vancouver, B.C. Appell Control Super intendent Chay, le C. H. Politice Federal Englishing, Vencouver, B. C. Morre Strain RE: Rev. Y. OGURA - Reg. No. 10039. The above named gentleman, is a minister of the United Church of Canada, and prior to the evacuation was in charge of our Japanese Mission in Victoria. When leaving Victoria, quite a number of his personal effects, as well as a sewing machine, washing machine, and a few other items belonging to other Japanese were left in the Mission building in Victoria, in a room for which I have the keys. This building was our property, and has since been so id to the C.C.F., and the are annious to have us get these effects out of the building without further delay. Then too, the New Mr. Ogura has had a letter from the Custodian's Office, asking that he arrange to have these effects disposed of by which I mean, shipping what he wants to his present address at Grand Forks and turning the rest over to bhe Custodian for sale. It need hardly be said that he is the only one that can give direction in this matter, as the various items left in the mission building are not tagged or listed, so that an outsider could not go in and handle the situation. When the evacuation took place, we were under the impression that the United Church could hold these articles for our Japanese ministers, but with the developments in the whole process of handling the Japanese, that is not in the whole process of handling the Japanese, that is not Continue. I am writing you to request that a permit be granted to Mr. Ogure to come from Grand Forks to Victoria, in conder to get this matter straightened up, and if you will grant this paralesion, you will be doing not only a favour to Mr. Grant, but also a very real one to me, as I am envious to get the responsibility for these articles out my shoulders. Mr. ogura is prepared to pay all expenses in connection with the trip and I shall arrange for his supervision by a responsible minister or our Church while here in which his to Victoria, and side to have one of our ministers so with his to Victoria, and to story with his during the two or three days he may need to accordant to the course of the ministers of the course of the manner of the course n touch with your officials both in vencouver and victoria. Our indiced chaireh plinister in Grand Forks to Vancouver at the

GANADA

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA TO WIT: IN THE MATTER OF a receipt for camera owned by Yutaka OGURA, of Victoria, British Columbia Clergyman.

I, Tutaka OGURA, of 857 Pandora Avenue, Victoria, British Columbia, Clergyman, do solemnly declare:

- 1. That I owned a camera, Kodak, lens 6.3, Serial Nos. 3707 and 30012, and have personal knowledge of the facts herein declared.
- 2. That I had in my possession and control at 857 Pandors Avenue, Victoria, British Columbia a Kodak camera, lens 6.3, Serial Nos. 3707 and 30012.
- 3. On the Pifth day of Pebruary, 1942, I delivered the said camera to the Royal Canadian Mounted Bolice, and received a receipt therefor.
- 4. That I have made a most diligent search for the said receipt in all repositories where such receipt might be. I have not found the same and I verily believe that the said receipt has been lost beyond recovery or destroyed.
- 5. That I have not in any way dealt with the said receipt or papers relating to the said camera and have not pledged or hypothecated the same or lodged the receipt with any person, firm or corporation as security.
- 6. That the sole reason for the non-production of the receipt is that it has been lost or accidentally destroyed.
- 7. That I have been informed that my camera is in the possession of the Gustodian.
- 8. I hereby make application for the release of this camera, and request that this camera be shipped to me at my present address, Grand Forks, B. C

AND I make this solemn declaration, conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath and by virtue of the Canada Evidence act.

DECLARED before me at the Village of

GRAND FORKS, in the Province of

BRITISH COLUMBIA, this 3nd day of

A.D.1945

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits within British Columbia

Yutoka Ogura)

July 6, 1945. Tor Mr. Spain to a final security to a long of the second Series Son. Store and Jourse. Hold No. 799, being a Kodak, Pens 6.3; May be the cost of the states of the court probably and a Statutory Declara-Hill you believe accompe to have this casers makind to Bury Dr. Townson Course degistration to. 16529. Search Porting B. G. Imbolino 4 435 JUL 19 Parcel Pool Recounce Jet Jak Chil France in Pale At NAME OF THE PARTY OF Y Past Office 4 A-.00 4 Francisco No. est nomina.

Box 295 Grand Forks. At August 3: 1945 ho 7. Halbern Japanese Syntalion Dept Desperation Desperation EVACUATION SECTION Rec'd AUF & tons File No. 1992, 1994 386 Koyal Bank Islag anloneer Al. Referring to Your file 1992. 1994 Yutaka Opine. Dear In Metherent, Shank you very much for four Courtery allowance on Sens - all received in the Course. Westonia AR. took of My own as well as the of by longer, have been received by no, but exceptions of a pair field flasses which were lorded up in a larger dark, but sheet were hot along both other foods when arewrige. However I Suppose there is title as no lope of relovering those and be buil accept on boss! with regard to my radio . It is still in the carriedy I'm 7. H. Hampstrey 1051 Holmen St Victoria. I worke I he Hampsbery a long time upo astrong him todap by people would be endertake to this bottom Some specified permission - bat when I do hot recall It they have been K.C. M. P but I cannot day. However who ever's Remercion was headed last bot to had and he Humphrey Reported Some Shap had about him laving it. However there of would it been oather to much - In you thouse

T. Netteron Mis him a little of parent to this, which I highly conclose to a latter which broke he had broke the broke to the broke of allele fraktile sto shipping. I have swely adore you! It hades Thanken for for all for Contenies I am Yours Sincerely (Re) y ataha. Ogurn,

It will not be necessary for you to obtain permission from either the Royal Canadian Mounted Police or the British Columbia Security Commission to have your radio shipped.

We are enclosing a copy of this letter, which you may send to Mr. Humphrey to show that it will be in order to ship the radio to you.

As you are no doubt aware, all arrangements in regard to shipping and the costs of shipping should be made by you direct with Mr. Humphrey. This office is not responsible in any way.

Yours truly,

F. Matheson, Specified Articles Department.